18 RS BR 952

1

A RESOLUTION honoring Dr. Marvin D. Mills.

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that this body honor those men and women who so
courageously served this great Nation; and

.

WHEREAS, in so doing, the members on this day rightfully honor Dr. Marvin D.
Mills, a man of integrity and patriotism who served his country in World War II; and

6 WHEREAS, along with his three brothers, Hughie, Ray, and Lionel, Dr. Mills 7 served in the Armed Forces during World War II when his unit of the United States Army 8 Reserves was called to active duty. A military policeman, he was awarded with numerous 9 commendations for his valor, including the European-African-Middle Eastern Campaign 10 Medal with three bronze service stars, the World War II Victory Medal, and the Good 11 Conduct Medal; and

WHEREAS, upon his return to the United States, Dr. Mills married his cherished wife, Eunice, and began a career in higher education. A graduate of New York University, he worked as a professor at Murray State University for ten years, leading the accreditation process for the Occupational Safety and Health Program. In 1992, Murray State established the Dr. Marvin D. and Eunice J. Mills Multicultural Endowed Scholarship, which has provided millions of dollars to Kentucky students; and

WHEREAS, since 1946, Dr. Mills has been married to his wife, Eunice J. Mills; he has raised three sons, Marvin Mills Jr., Glenn Mills, and Todd Mills; and he is surrounded by a host of other family members and friends who have been touched by his remarkable presence;

22 NOW, THEREFORE,

## Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

25 → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby honor Dr.
26 Marvin D. Mills for his service to this Nation and for his many accomplishments on
27 behalf of higher education in the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

- Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
   honor and eternal gratitude of Dr. Marvin D. Mills.
- 3 → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
- 4 copy of this Resolution to Representative George Brown Jr. for delivery.